## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI315901

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Barings Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent	06/20/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	TouchTunes Music Company, LLC (f/k/a TouchTunes Music Corporation)
Street Address:	850 THIRD AVENUE
Internal Address:	15TH FLOOR
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 130**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9646339
Patent Number:	8103589
Patent Number:	7822687
Patent Number:	10373420
Patent Number:	D616414
Patent Number:	9953481
Patent Number:	11049083
Patent Number:	10290006
Patent Number:	8332887
Patent Number:	D629382
Patent Number:	8473416
Patent Number:	D642553
Patent Number:	D665375
Patent Number:	8849435
Patent Number:	9521375
Patent Number:	11151224
Patent Number:	D654470
Patent Number:	D670675
Patent Number:	9076155

PATENT REEL: 067807 FRAME: 0029

508614221

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	8165318			
Patent Number:	D662487			
Patent Number:	8584175			
Patent Number:	10089613			
Patent Number:	7992178			
Patent Number:	7996873			
Patent Number:	D686591			
Patent Number:	9324064			
Patent Number:	9292166			
Patent Number:	10225593			
Patent Number:	D689461			
Patent Number:	D695706			
Patent Number:	D722039			
Patent Number:	10372301			
Patent Number:	D704160			
Patent Number:	D734735			
Patent Number:	8751611			
Patent Number:	D733088			
Patent Number:	8918485			
Patent Number:	D741284			
Patent Number:	8930504			
Patent Number:	9953341			
Patent Number:	10169773			
Patent Number:	10719829			
Patent Number:	9921717			
Patent Number:	9015287			
Patent Number:	9015286			
Patent Number:	10032149			
Patent Number:	D765052			
Patent Number:	10564804			
Patent Number:	10719149			
Patent Number:	9582825			
Patent Number:	9164661			
Patent Number:	9202209			
Patent Number:	D762613			
Patent Number:	9990615			
Patent Number:	9774906			
Patent Number:	D772838			

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10613819
Patent Number:	10228897
Patent Number:	D775603
Patent Number:	9430797
Patent Number:	9513774
Patent Number:	10373142
Patent Number:	10789285
Patent Number:	10977295
Patent Number:	10423250
Patent Number:	10318027
Patent Number:	9436356
Patent Number:	10192257
Patent Number:	10503463
Patent Number:	8447227
Patent Number:	10452237
Patent Number:	10228900
Patent Number:	10057613
Patent Number:	10249139
Patent Number:	10783738
Patent Number:	10761686
Patent Number:	10776820
Patent Number:	D903624
Patent Number:	10782853
Patent Number:	10582239
Patent Number:	D883249
Patent Number:	11100566
Patent Number:	11144946
Patent Number:	10582240
Patent Number:	10970963
Patent Number:	11074593
Patent Number:	10768891
Patent Number:	11252797
Patent Number:	10579329
Patent Number:	10656739
Patent Number:	11189257
Patent Number:	11029823
Patent Number:	10949006
Patent Number:	10848807

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	11137844		
Patent Number:	10901686		
Patent Number:	D926720		
Patent Number:	10880591		
Patent Number:	11093211		
Patent Number:	10901540		
Patent Number:	10963132		
Application Number:	16926969		
Application Number:	17003020		
Application Number:	17402669		
Application Number:	17398032		
Application Number:	17381489		
Application Number:	17359997		
Application Number:	17353851		
Application Number:	17196580		
Application Number:	17321580		
Application Number:	17225240		
Application Number:	17202550		
Application Number:	17181071		
Application Number:	17169682		
Application Number:	17154752		
Application Number:	17154152		
Application Number:	17079706		
Application Number:	17064617		
Application Number:	17029619		
Application Number:	17023688		
Application Number:	17011719		
Application Number:	16737608		
Application Number:	16565520		
Application Number:	16452088		
Application Number:	16444816		
Application Number:	14311511		
Application Number:	17407907		
Patent Number:	11259376		
Patent Number:	9959012		

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214)981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	034632-31230
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARNELLE CLARK
SIGNATURE:	CHARNELLE CLARK
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 11**

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page1.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page2.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page3.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page4.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page5.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page6.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page7.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page8.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page9.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page10.tif

source=TouchTunes - Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (2L) [Executed] 4863-2322-0681 1#page11.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of June 20, 2024, is made by BARINGS FINANCE LLC, as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of TouchTunes Music Company, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (f/k/a TouchTunes Music Corporation, a Delaware corporation) (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed a Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 1, 2022 (the "IP Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2022 at Reel 059619, Frame 0276 and at Reel 7681, Frame 0356, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Collateral, including the patent registrations and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof and the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule B hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied in full its obligations under Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement and requests a release of the security interest in the Collateral granted thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate the IP Security Agreement and terminate and release its security interest in the Collateral, including the patent registrations and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto and the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule B hereto, and to reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to the Grantor, as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. The Collateral Agent, for itself and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby irrevocably terminates the IP Security Agreement and irrevocably discharges, terminates and releases its Lien on and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including those patent registrations and patent applications set forth on Schedule A and those trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule B.

- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, any and all of the Collateral Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, including those patent registrations and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule B</u>.
- 3. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver all further documents and do all such other acts as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Termination and Release, including to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority record this Termination and Release.
- 5. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

BARINGS FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Mark Hindson

Title: Managing Director

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TouchTunes)

# SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **PATENTS**

# Registered Patents and Patent Applications – United States of America

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Grant Number	Grant Date	Current Owner of Record
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL AND LOCAL MUSIC SERVERS	10661811	09/15/2003	9646339	05/09/2017	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL AND LOCAL MUSIC SERVERS	11185974	07/21/2005	8103589	01/24/2012	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX WITH CUSTOMIZABLE AVATAR	11727391	03/26/2007	7822687	10/26/2010	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX WITH ENHANCED COMMUNICATION FEATURES	11902658	09/24/2007	10373420	08/06/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX	29300065	02/15/2008	D616414	05/25/2010	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX WITH ASSOCIATED VIDEO SERVER	12076761	03/21/2008	9953481	04/24/2018	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL AND LOCAL MUSIC SERVERS AND PAYMENT-TRIGGERED GAME DEVICES UPDATE CAPABILITY	12078989	04/09/2008	11049083	06/29/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL SIGNAGE AND GAMING SERVICES TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL AND STATE ALCOHOL AND BEVERAGE LAWS AND REGULATIONS	12222785	08/15/2008	10290006	05/14/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SYSTEMS AND/OR METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTING ADVERTISEMENTS FROM A CENTRAL ADVERTISEMENT NETWORK TO A PERIPHERAL DEVICE VIA A LOCAL ADVERTISEMENT SERVER	12318864	01/09/2009	8332887	12/11/2012	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SPEAKER PANEL FOR JUKEBOX	29347706	04/15/2010	D629382	12/21/2010	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX WITH CUSTOMIZABLE AVATAR	12805992	08/27/2010	8473416	06/25/2013	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SPEAKER PANEL FOR JUKEBOX	29371159	11/02/2010	D642553	08/02/2011	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX	29371255	12/14/2010	D665375	08/14/2012	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX WITH REVENUE-ENHANCING FEATURES	12737395	2/29/2012	8849435	09/30/2014	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	12929466	01/26/2011	9521375	12/13/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SYSTEMS AND/OR METHODS FOR MONITORING AUDIO INPUTS TO JUKEBOX DEVICES	13346600	01/09/2012	11151224	10/19/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SPEAKER ARRAY FOR JUKE BOX	29396664	07/05/2011	D654470	02/21/2012	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX	29401854	09/16/2011	D670675	11/13/2012	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX WITH CONNECTION TO EXTERNAL SOCIAL NETWORKING SERVICES AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS	13138660	03/05/2012	9076155	07/07/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
PROCESS FOR ADJUSTING THE SOUND VOLUME OF A DIGITAL SOUND RECORDING	11513018	08/31/2006	8165318	04/24/2012	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DISPLAY FACE FOR A JUKEBOX	29408901	12/19/2011	D662487	06/26/2012	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	13308898	12/01/2011	8584175	11/12/2013	TouchTunes Music Corporation

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Grant Number	Grant Date	Current Owner of Record
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL AND LOCAL MUSIC SERVERS	13336866	12/23/2011	10089613	10/02/2018	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DOWNLOADING FILE RECEPTION PROCESS	09583863	06/01/2000	7992178	08/02/2011	TouchTunes Music Corporation
REMOTE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR AT LEAST ONE AUDIOVISUAL INFORMATION REPRODUCTION DEVICE	09584797	06/01/2000	7996873	08/09/2011	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX	29426317	07/03/2012	D686591	07/23/2013	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	13621922	09/18/2012	9324064	04/26/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED KARAOKE-RELATED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	13833173	03/15/2013	9292166	03/22/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14041309	09/30/2013	10225593	03/05/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX AND STAND	29446838	02/27/2013	D689461	09/10/2013	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX AND STAND	29446826	02/27/2013	D695706	12/17/2013	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX	29458293	06/18/2013	D722039	02/03/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX WITH CUSTOMIZABLE AVATAR	13887645	05/06/2013	10372301	08/06/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX STAND	29461532	07/24/2013	D704160	05/06/2014	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX AND PORTIONS THEREOF	29477654	12/24/2013	D734735	07/21/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14139385	12/23/2013	8751611	06/10/2014	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX STAND	29486234	03/27/2014	D733088	06/30/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14222895	03/24/2014	8918485	12/23/2014	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX AND JUKEBOX STAND	29485933	03/25/2014	D741284	10/20/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14245298	04/04/2014	8930504	01/06/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SYSTEMS AND/OR METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTING ADVERTISEMENTS FROM A CENTRAL ADVERTISEMENT NETWORK TO A PERIPHERAL DEVICE VIA A LOCAL ADVERTISEMENT SERVER	14277404	05/14/2014	9953341	04/24/2018	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX WITH REVENUE-ENHANCING FEATURES	14313274	06/24/2014	10169773	01/01/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
TECHNIQUES FOR PROCESSING PIN- INCLUSIVE TRANSACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE	14481761	09/09/2014	10719829	07/21/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
TECHNIQUES FOR GENERATING ELECTRONIC MENU GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE LAYOUTS FOR USE IN CONNECTION WITH ELECTRONIC DEVICES	14535902	11/07/2014	9921717	03/20/2018	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14555861	11/28/2014	9015287	04/21/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14555837	11/28/2014	9015286	04/21/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14656279	03/12/2015	10032149	07/24/2018	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX	29511153	12/08/2014	D765052	08/30/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Grant Number	Grant Date	Current Owner of Record
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14582872	12/24/2014	10564804	02/18/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14668228	03/25/2015	10719149	07/21/2020	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
SYSTEMS, APPARATUSES, AND METHODS FOR ORDERING ITEMS FROM AN ELECTRONIC MENU, AND SERVICING THEREOF	14666847	03/24/2015	9582825	02/28/2017	Yu Fang Robert R. Dykes Heidi Gibson
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14684968	04/13/2015	9164661	10/20/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14685129	04/13/2015	9202209	12/01/2015	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX	29527622	05/20/2015	D762613	08/02/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14693377	04/22/2015	9990615	06/05/2018	TouchTunes Music Corporation
ENTERTAINMENT SERVER AND ASSOCIATED SOCIAL NETWORKING SERVICES	14708908	05/11/2015	9774906	09/26/2017	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX STAND	29539373	09/14/2015	D772838	11/29/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14729267	06/03/2015	10613819	04/07/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14729392	06/03/2015	10228897	03/12/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
PORTION OF A JUKEBOX	29531252	06/24/2015	D775603	01/03/2017	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14854426	09/15/2015	9430797	08/30/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14857864	09/18/2015	9513774	12/06/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL AND LOCAL MUSIC SERVERS	14883885	10/15/2015	10373142	08/06/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14886067	10/18/2015	10789285	09/29/2020	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14886069	10/18/2015	10977295	04/13/2021	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14886070	10/18/2015	10423250	09/24/2019	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Grant Number	Grant Date	Current Owner of Record
					Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	14886071	10/18/2015	10318027	06/11/2019	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH USER-TAILORED MUSIC MANAGEMENT, COMMUNICATIONS, AND OTHER TOOLS	14918819	10/21/2015	9436356	09/06/2016	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SYSTEMS, APPARATUSES, AND METHODS FOR ORDERING ITEMS FROM AN ELECTRONIC MENU, AND SERVICING THEREOF	15098871	04/14/2016	10192257	01/29/2019	Yu Fang Robert R. Dykes Heidi Gibson
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	15365137	11/30/2016	10503463	12/10/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX SYSTEM	12735413	07/14/2010	8447227	05/21/2013	Simon Davis
JUKEBOX WITH CUSTOMIZABLE AVATAR	15631056	06/23/2017	10452237	10/22/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
ENTERTAINMENT SERVER AND ASSOCIATED SOCIAL NETWORKING SERVICES	15631725	06/23/2017	10228900	03/12/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	15485369	04/12/2017	10057613	08/21/2018	TouchTunes Music Corporation
COIN OPERATED ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEM	15485427	04/12/2017	10249139	04/02/2019	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX WITH ENHANCED COMMUNICATION FEATURES	15624130	06/15/2017	10783738	09/22/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
TECHNIQUES FOR GENERATING ELECTRONIC MENU GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE LAYOUTS FOR USE IN CONNECTION WITH ELECTRONIC DEVICES	15924816	03/19/2018	10761686	09/01/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SYSTEMS AND/OR METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTING ADVERTISEMENTS FROM A CENTRAL ADVERTISEMENT NETWORK TO A PERIPHERAL DEVICE VIA A LOCAL ADVERTISEMENT SERVER	15959889	04/23/2018	10776820	09/15/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX	29638574	02/27/2018	D903624	12/01/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED KARAOKE-RELATED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	15962176	04/25/2018	10782853	09/22/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16039358	07/19/2018	10582239	03/03/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX WITH COVER ASSEMBLY	29650773	06/08/2018	D883249	05/05/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
SYSTEMS, APPARATUSES, AND METHODS FOR ORDERING ITEMS FROM AN ELECTRONIC MENU, AND SERVICING THEREOF	16225860	12/19/2018	11100566	08/24/2021	Yu Fang Robert R. Dykes Heidi Gibson
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX WITH REVENUE-ENHANCING FEATURES	16224123	12/18/2018	11144946	10/12/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16293524	03/05/2019	10582240	03/03/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
COIN OPERATED ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEM	16351551	03/13/2019	10970963	04/06/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL SIGNAGE AND GAMING SERVICES TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL AND STATE ALCOHOL AND BEVERAGE LAWS AND REGULATIONS	16386369	04/17/2019	11074593	07/27/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED	16295787	03/07/2019	10768891	09/08/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Grant Number	Grant Date	Current Owner of Record
METHODS					
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17010051	09/02/2020	11252797	02/15/2022	TouchTunes Music Corporation
ENTERTAINMENT SERVER AND ASSOCIATED SOCIAL NETWORKING SERVICES	16294345	03/06/2019	10579329	03/03/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16398446	04/30/2019	10656739	05/19/2020	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
SELF-CONTAINED, SAFETY-CONFIRMING JUKEBOX CHASIS AND ENCLOSURE	16437609	06/11/2019	11189257	11/30/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX WITH CUSTOMIZABLE AVATAR	16451773	06/25/2019	11029823	06/08/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16531635	08/05/2019	10949006	03/16/2021	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16774323	01/28/2020	10848807	11/24/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16708837	12/10/2019	11137844	10/05/2021	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16800517	02/25/2020	10901686	01/26/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX COVER ASSEMBLY	29729739	03/30/2020	D926720	08/03/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16747692	01/21/2020	10880591	12/29/2020	TouchTunes Music Corporation
ENTERTAINMENT SERVER AND ASSOCIATED SOCIAL NETWORKING SERVICES	16777268	01/30/2020	11093211	08/17/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16860886	04/28/2020	10901540	01/26/2021	Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED KARAOKE-RELATED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17023744	09/17/2020	10963132	03/30/2021	TouchTunes Music Corporation
TECHNIQUES FOR PROCESSING PIN- INCLUSIVE TRANSACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE	16926969	07/13/2020			TouchTunes Music Corporation
TECHNIQUES FOR GENERATING ELECTRONIC MENU GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE LAYOUTS FOR USE IN CONNECTION WITH ELECTRONIC DEVICES	17003020	08/26/2020			TouchTunes Music Corporation
ENTERTAINMENT SERVER AND ASSOCIATED SOCIAL NETWORKING SERVICES	17402669	08/16/2021			TouchTunes Music Corporation

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Grant Number	Grant Date	Current Owner of Record
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17398032	08/10/2021			Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Slameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX WITH REVENUE-ENHANCING FEATURES	17381489	07/21/2021			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL AND LOCAL MUSIC SERVERS	17359997	06/28/2021			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL SIGNAGE AND GAMING SERVICES TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL AND STATE ALCOHOL AND BEVERAGE LAWS AND REGULATIONS	17353851	06/22/2021			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17196580	03/09/2021			Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
JUKEBOX WITH CUSTOMIZABLE AVATAR	17321580	05/17/2021			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17225240	04/08/2021			Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED KARAOKE-RELATED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17202550	03/16/2021			TouchTunes Music Corporation
COIN OPERATED ENTERTAINMENT SYSTEM	17181071	02/22/2021			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17169682	02/28/2021			Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17154752	01/21/2021			Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17154152	01/21/2021	11291091	03/29/2022	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17079706	10/26/2020			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH KARAOKE AND/OR PHOTO BOOTH FEATURES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17064617	10/07/2020			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	17029619	09/23/2020			Francois Beaumier Karim Dhambri Daniel Susla Matthew Labunka Ian Moulton Samer Alameer Michael Tooker
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX WITH ENHANCED COMMUNICATION FEATURES	17023688	09/17/2020			TouchTunes Music Corporation

Title	Application Number	Application Date	Grant Number	Grant Date	Current Owner of Record
SYSTEMS AND/OR METHODS FOR DISTRIBUTING ADVERTISEMENTS FROM A CENTRAL ADVERTISEMENT NETWORK TO A PERIPHERAL DEVICE VIA A LOCAL ADVERTISEMENT SERVER	17011719	09/03/2020			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16704904	12/05/2019	11259376	2/22/2022	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	16737608	01/08/2020			TouchTunes Music Corporation
JUKEBOX WITH CUSTOMIZABLE AVATAR	16565520	09/10/2019			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX WITH ENHANCED COMMUNICATION FEATURES	16452088	06/25/2019			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL AND LOCAL MUSIC SERVERS	16444816	06/18/2019			TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL JUKEBOX DEVICE WITH IMPROVED KARAOKE-RELATED USER INTERFACES, AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	15074863	03/18/2016	9959012	05/01/2018	TouchTunes Music Corporation
DIGITAL DOWNLOADING JUKEBOX SYSTEM WITH CENTRAL AND LOCAL MUSIC SERVER	14311511	06/23/2014			TouchTunes Music Corporation
SYSTEMS, APPARATUSES, AND METHODS FOR ORDERING ITEMS FROM AN ELECTRONIC MENU, AND SERVICING THEREOF	17407907	08/20/2021			Yu Fang Robert R. Dykes Heidi Gibson

# SCHEDULE B TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### TRADEMARKS

### Registered Trademarks and Trademarks Applications – United States of America.

Mark Name	Application Number	Application Date	Status	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal Date	Current Owner of Record
TUNE CENTRAL	76450572	09/12/2002	Registered	2903715	11/16/2004	11/16/2024	TouchTunes Music Corporation
ALLEGRO	76656516	03/10/2006	Registered	3990226	07/05/2011	07/05/2031	TouchTunes Music Corporation
OVATION	76657856	04/04/2006	Registered	3534436	11/18/2008	11/18/2028	TouchTunes Music Corporation
MYTOUCHTUNES	78874505	05/02/2006	Registered	3332546	11/06/2007	11/06/2027	TouchTunes Music Corporation
MAESTRO	78875726	05/03/2006	Registered	3860768	10/12/2010	10/12/2030	TouchTunes Music Corporation
TOUCHTUNES Design	78877630	05/05/2006	Registered	3367040	01/08/2008	01/08/2028	TouchTunes Music Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (CLEFT SIGN)	78877651	05/05/2006	Registered	3506600	09/23/2008	09/23/2028	TouchTunes Music Corporation
TOUCHTUNES MUSIC CORPORATION	75639196	02/09/1999	Registered	2753360	08/19/2003	08/19/2023	TouchTunes Music Corporation
TOUCHTUNES	75638925	02/11/1999	Registered	2611127	08/27/2002	08/27/2022	TouchTunes Music Corporation
ALLEGRO MX-1	77429320	03/24/2008	Registered	3658975	07/21/2009	07/21/2029	TouchTunes Music Corporation
VIRTUO	76706809	03/14/2011	Registered	4498276	03/18/2014		TouchTunes Music Corporation
TOUCHTUNES	85910864	04/22/2013	Registered	4708795	03/24/2015	03/24/2025	TouchTunes Music Corporation
PLAYDIUM	86255402	04/17/2014	Registered	4701370	03/10/2015	03/10/2025	TouchTunes Music Corporation
ANGELINA	87231412	11/09/2016	Registered	5581392	10/09/2018	10/09/2028	TouchTunes Music Corporation
OCTAVE GROUP & Design	87643242	10/12/2017	Registered	6266977	02/09/2021	02/09/2031	TouchTunes Music Corporation
TANJARINE	86023829	7/30/2013	Registered	4851702	11/10/2015	11/10/2025	TouchTunes Music Corporation
MUSIC@WORK	88460562	06/05/2019	Pending		**	~~	TouchTunes Music Corporation
OCTAVE GROUP	90801360	06/29/2021	Pending	<b></b>		***************************************	TouchTunes Music Corporation

PATENT REEL: 067807 FRAME: 0044

RECORDED: 06/21/2024